Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 25, No. 2, February 2022, pp. 771~779
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v25.i2.pp771-779      771
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Efficient wireless power transmission to remote the sensor in
restenosis coronary artery
Mokhalad Alghrairi1,3, Nasri Sulaiman1, Wan Zuha Wan Hasan1, Haslina Jaafar1, Saad Mutashar2
1Department of Electrical and Electronic Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Universiti Putra Malaysia, Selangor, Malaysia

devices: A review," Sensors, vol. 20, p. 3487, 2020, doi: 10.3390/s20123487.
[2] M. Alghrairi, N. Sulaiman, and S. Mutashar, "Health Care Monitoring and Treatment for Coronary Artery Diseases: Challenges
and Issues," Sensors, vol. 20, p. 4303, 2020, doi: 10.3390/s20154303.
[3] M. K. Alghrairi, N. B. Sulaiman, R. B. M. Sidek, and S. Mutashar, "Optimization of spiral circular coils for bio-implantable
micro-system stimulator at 6.78 MHz ISM band," ARPN Journal of Engineering and Applied Sciences, vol. 11, pp. 7046-7054,
2016.
[4] N. S. M. Khaleel ALghrairi and R. S. S. Mutashar, "Simple and Efficient Transcutaneous Inductive Micro-System Device Based
on ASK Modulation at 6.78 MHz ISM Band," Tehnički vjesnik, vol. 27, pp. 1478-1485, 2020, doi: 10.17559/TV-
20150602203115.
[5] N. H. Sebastián, N. V.Villaseñor, F.-J. Renero-Carrillo, D. D. Alonso, and W. C. Arriaga, "Design of a fully integrated inductive
coupling system: a discrete approach towards sensing ventricular pressure," Sensors, vol. 20, p. 1525, 2020, doi:
10.3390/s20051525.
[6] M. Haerinia, "A State of Art Review on Wireless Power Transmission Approaches for Implantable Medical Devices," arXiv
preprint arXiv:2003.01240, 2020.
[7] P. Yeon, M.-G. Kim, O. Brand, and M. Ghoovanloo, "Optimal design of passive resonating wireless sensors for wearable and
implantable devices," IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 19, pp. 7460-7470, 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2019.2915299.
[8] S. Mutashar, M. A. Hannan, S. A. Samad, and A. Hussain, "Analysis and optimization of spiral circular inductive coupling link
for bio-implanted applications on air and within human tissue," Sensors, vol. 14, pp. 11522-11541, 2014, doi:
10.3390/s140711522.
[9] U.-M. Jow and M. Ghovanloo, "Modeling and optimization of printed spiral coils in air, saline, and muscle tissue environments,"
IEEE transactions on biomedical circuits and systems, vol. 3, pp. 339-347, 2009, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2009.2025366.
[10] M. G. Floren, R. W. Günther, and T. Schmitz-Rode, "Noninvasive inductive stent heating: alternative approach to prevent instent
restenosis?," Investigative radiology, vol. 39, pp. 264-270, 2004, doi: 10.1097/01.rli.0000117881.42422.72.
[11] S. R. Khan and G. Choi, "Analysis and optimization of four-coil planar magnetically coupled printed spiral resonators," Sensors,
vol. 16, p. 1219, 2016, doi:10.3390/s16081219.
[12] A. B. Levitt, K. Robinson, N. A. Chronos, and W. Daum, "External heating of stents by radio waves: pilot studies in rabbit aorta,"
Cardiovascular radiation medicine, vol. 4, pp. 133-138, 2003, doi: 10.1016/S1522-1865(03)00166-5.
[13] Y. Zeng, D. Qiu, X. Meng, B. Zhang, and S. C. Tang, "Optimized design of coils for wireless power transfer in implanted medical
devices," IEEE Journal of Electromagnetics, RF and Microwaves in Medicine and Biology, vol. 2, pp. 277-285, 2018, doi:
10.1109/JERM.2018.2863955.
[14] W. Xin, G. Yan, and W. Wang, "A stable wireless energy transmission system for gastrointestinal microsystems," Journal of
medical engineering & technology, vol. 34, pp. 64-70, 2010, doi: 10.3109/03091900903402055.
[15] Q. Chen, S. C. Wong, K. T. Chi, and X. Ruan, "Analysis, design, and control of a transcutaneous power regulator for artificial
hearts," IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Circuits and Systems, vol. 3, pp. 23-31, 2009, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2008.2006492.
[16] Y. Yi, J. Chen, and K. Takahata, "Wirelessly Powered Resonant-Heating Stent System: Design, Prototyping and Optimization,"
IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2944553.
[17] L. L. Pon, C. Y. Leow, S. K. A. Rahim, A. A. Eteng, and M. R. Kamarudin, "Printed spiral resonator for displacement-tolerant
near-field wireless energy transfer," IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 172055-172064, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2893805.
[18] C. Li, B. Wang, R. Huang, and Y. Yi, "A Resonant Coupling Power Transfer System Using Two Driving Coils," Energies,
vol. 12, p. 2914, 2019, doi: 10.3390/en12152914.
[19] Y. Luo, M. Dahmardeh, X. Chen, and K. Takahata, "A resonant-heating stent for wireless endohyperthermia treatment of
restenosis," Sensors and Actuators A: Physical, vol. 236, pp. 323-333, 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.sna.2015.10.046.
[20] S. Huang, Z. Li, Y. Li, X. Yuan, and S. Cheng, "A comparative study between novel and conventional four-resonator coil
structures in wireless power transfer," IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 50, pp. 1-4, 2014, doi:
10.1109/TMAG.2014.2331962.
[21] S. Moon, B.-C. Kim, S.-Y. Cho, C.-H. Ahn, and G.-W. Moon, "Analysis and design of a wireless power transfer system with an
intermediate coil for high efficiency," IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 61, pp. 5861-5870, 2014, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2014.2301762.
[22] S. Moon and G.-W. Moon, "Wireless power transfer system with an asymmetric four-coil resonator for electric vehicle battery
chargers," IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 31, pp. 6844-6854, 2015, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2015.2506779.
[23] M. A. Hannan, S. Mutashar, S. A. Samad, and A. Hussain, "Energy harvesting for the implantable biomedical devices: issues and
challenges," Biomedical engineering online, vol. 13, p. 79, 2014, doi: 10.1186/1475-925X-13-79.
[24] S. S. Mohan, M. D. M. Hershenson, S. P. Boyd, and T. H. Lee, "Simple accurate expressions for planar spiral inductances," IEEE
Journal of solid-state circuits, vol. 34, pp. 1419-1424, 1999, doi:10.1109/4.792620.
[25] G. B. Hmida, H. Ghariani, and M. Samet, "Design of wireless power and data transmission circuits for implantable
biomicrosystem," Biotechnology, vol. 6, pp. 153-164, 2007, doi: 10.3923/biotech.2007.153.164.